Wilmington, Delaware April 19, 2018

#4511

Sponsor:

Council Member Harlee WHEREAS, the "Neighborhood Comprehensive Development Plan for South Wilmington" was adopted by City Council on May 17, 1990 and later amended on December 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City Planning Commission by its Resolution 10-18 recommended amendments to the South Wilmington Neighborhood Comprehensive Development Plan at its meeting on April 17, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of Wilmington City Charter Section 5-600(a) require that a duly advertised public hearing be held by City Council prior to the adoption of modifications to the Comprehensive Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that a public hearing on the proposed amendments to the Comprehensive Development Plan for South Wilmington be held by the Council on May 17, 2018 at 6:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of City Council and the City Clerk are hereby directed to give public notice of said hearing in the manner and form required by the provisions of the Wilmington City Charter and City Code.

ATTEST:______City Clerk

Passed by City Council,

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution schedules a public hearing regarding the proposed amendments to the South Wilmington Neighborhood Comprehensive Development Plan on May 17, 2018 at 6:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers.